From the Desk of enalor red Fernoli BE IT REMEMBERED, that at a regular term of the Board of Commissioners of the State of Oregon, for the County of Union, sitting for the transaction of County business, begun and held at the Joseph Building Annex in the City of La Grande, in said County and State, when were present:

The Honorable

Mark D. Davidson, Chairman

Steve McClure, Commissioner

William D. Rosholt, Commissioner

WHEN, on Wednesday the $\frac{3^{rd}}{2}$ day of April, 2013, among others the following proceedings were had to wit:

| IN THE MATTER OF A RESOLUTION |) | RESOLUTION |
|---|---|------------|
| AFFIRMING SUPPORT OF THE 2ND |) | 2013-3 |
| AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED |) | |
| STATES CONSTITUTION & ARTICLE 1, |) | |
| SECTION 27 OF THE OREGON |) | |
| CONSTITUTION |) | |
| L Contraction of the second | | |

NOW THEREFORE, the Union County Board of Commissioners desires to adopt a resolution affirming support of the 2nd Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article 1, Section 27 of the Oregon Constitution.

WHEREAS, the 2nd Amendment to the United States Constitution was adopted on December 15, 1791 and states, "A well regulated Militia, being necessary to the security of a free State, the right of the people to keep and bear Arms, shall not be infringed."; and

WHEREAS, Article I, Section 27 of the Oregon Constitution states: "The people shall have the right to bear arms for the defence [sic] of themselves, and the State, but the Military shall be kept in strict subordination to the civil power."; and

WHEREAS, citizens of Union County have requested that the Board of Commissioners actively support the 2nd Amendment to the United States Constitution, and Article 1, Section 27 of the Oregon Constitution and oppose any additional or unnecessary federal or state regulations limiting the rights established under those provisions; and

WHEREAS, each individual commissioner, upon taking their elected office, has taken a sworn oath to uphold the United States Constitution and the Constitution of the State of Oregon.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT the Union County Board of Commissioners as a body reaffirms their support of the United States Constitution, and in particular the 2nd Amendment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Union County Board of Commissioners reaffirms their support of the Oregon Constitution, and in particular Article 1, Section 27.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Union County Board of Commissioners will advocate for preservation of the rights established by the 2nd Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article 1, Section 27 of the Oregon Constitution through the appropriate state and federal elected officials.

DATED this 3rd day of April, 2013.

Davidson, CHA

Steve McClure, COMMISSIONE

William D. Rosholt, COMMISSIONER